
From: Scott, Esmond <Esmond.Scott@citynmb.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2020 3:08:05 PM 
To: Commission All External <CommissionAll@citynmb.com> 
Cc: Ragoonan, Sharon <Sharon.Ragoonan@citynmb.com>; McHugh,Horace A. 
<Horace.McHugh@citynmb.com>; Smith, Janette <Janette.Smith@citynmb.com>; Daniel A. Espino 
<DEspino@wsh-law.com>; Johnston, Sarah <Sarah.Johnston@citynmb.com>; Williams, Greg 
<greg.williams@citynmb.com>; Henry, Andrea M. <Andrea.Henry@citynmb.com>; Hernandez, William 
<William.Hernandez@nmbpd.org>; Nunez,Jannette E. <Jannette.Nunez@citynmb.com>; Dorsainvil, Aja 
<Aja.Dorsainvil@citynmb.com>; Rosenthal,Roxanne J. <Roxanne.Rosenthal@citynmb.com> 
Subject: Adjustments for Commission Meeting March 17, 2020  
  
For the Commission meeting this evening, the following adjustments are being recommended for implementation: 

1. Commission Seating:  
a. Separation on the dais between elected officials, will limit the dais to a maximum of 5.  
b. If full attendance by all Commissioners, two Commissioners can be seated at the dais where the 

Charter officers sit. 
c. Speaker phone will be set up to accommodate Commissioner(s) who has (have) asked to attend 

telephonically. 
2. Charter Officer Table: 

a. Separation will be established to create a maximum of 2 
b. An additional table may be set up in the front of the room for Charter officers/staff if necessary. 

3. Directors’ Attendance: 
a. Directors have been informed that they do not need to attend.  
b. The CM/ACM will address questions that may be posed by the Commissioners.  
c. This would help to further limit the audience in the room. 

4. Public Participation/Attendance: 
a. The meeting will be streamed live.  
b. The meeting will be streamed in the lobby, for public viewing. 
c. While the public can view in the lobby, they will not be allowed access to the elevators or 

Chamber, except for Public Comments (to keep the attendance in the room limited). 
5. Public Comments:  

a. Public access will be restricted to the elevators and Chamber, until the resident is called to speak. 
b. This will be facilitated by a police officer at the elevator. 
c. Limited access (one at a time) will be allowed for residents who wish to address the Commission 

during public comments.  This will be facilitated by the police officer monitoring access to the 
elevator. 

6. Sanitation: 
a. Dais/chairs/microphone, etc. will be sanitized prior to the meeting and at the end of the meeting. 
b. Table in the ante room will be wiped down prior to the food being set up.  

7. Hand Sanitizer: 
a. Available in the lobby. 

 
Sent from my iPhone 
PLEASE NOTE: The City of North Miami Beach is a public entity subject to Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes 
concerning public records. E-mail messages are covered under such laws and thus subject to disclosure. All e-mail 
sent and received is captured by our servers and kept as public record.  
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